

No. 10-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

v.

ANTOINE JONES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU
SCHOOL OF LAW, THE FIRST AMENDMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND THE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NORMAN L. REIMER	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
IVAN J. DOMINGUEZ	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL	1501 K. St., N.W.
DEFENSE LAWYERS	Washington, D.C. 20005
1660 L. St., N.W.	(202) 736-8000
Washington, D.C. 20036	jgreen@sidley.com
(202) 872-8600	

October 3, 2011

* Counsel of Record

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel of *Amici Curiae*

SUSAN J. WALSH
VLADECK, WALDMAN,
ELIAS & ENGELHARD,
P.C.
1501 Broadway,
Suite 800
New York, NY 10036
(212) 403-7300

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

MICHAEL W. PRICE
COUNSEL, LIBERTY &
NAT'L SEC. PROGRAM
BRENNAN CTR. FOR
JUSTICE AT
NYU SCH. OF LAW
161 Ave. of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8335

H. LOUIS SIRKIN
JENNIFER M. KINSLEY
FIRST AMEND. LAWYERS
ASS'N
810 Sycamore St.,
2nd Floor
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 721-4876

PAT CRESTA SAVAGE
PRESIDENT
GENEVA VANDERHORST
VICE PRESIDENT
RICH GILBERT
FORMER PRESIDENT
D.C. ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
503 D. St., N.W.,
Suite 320
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-1666

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
VICE-CHAIR, AMICUS
CURIAE COMM.
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
CURIAE COMM.
NEW YORK STATE ASS'N
OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
GREEN & WILLSTATTER
200 Mamaroneck Ave.,
Suite 605
White Plains, NY 10601
(914) 948-5656

STEPHEN P. HARDWICK
AMICUS CHAIR
OHIO ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
250 E. Broad St.,
Suite 1400
Columbus, OH 43215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WARRANTLESS GPS SURVEILLANCE IMPOSES AN UNACCEPTABLE BURDEN ON FIRST AMENDMENT ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS, AS WELL AS FOURTH AMENDMENT PRIVACY RIGHTS.....	5
A. GPS surveillance burdens and reveals constitutionally protected associational information in violation of First Amendment rights.....	8
B. In the absence of a warrant supported by probable cause, the surreptitious installation of a GPS device that tracks and logs an automobile’s travels around the clock without spatial or temporal limitation is a search in violation of the Fourth Amendment.	11
C. Judicial oversight is the only way to ensure that these First and Fourth Amendment rights are protected.	14
II. THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT IS MINIMALLY BURDENSOME, AS ILLUSTRATED BY THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. Advancements in technology have significantly streamlined the process of obtaining a search warrant.	16
B. The facts of this case undermine any claim that the warrant requirement impairs law enforcement’s ability to establish probable cause.	19
III. THERE IS NOTHING ABOUT THE NATURE OF MOTOR VEHICLES THAT JUSTIFIES A BLANKET EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT, AND THE AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION MANIFESTLY DOES NOT APPLY TO WARRANTLESS GPS TRACKING.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8
<i>Amnesty v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	21
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)....	21
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	20, 21
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	14
<i>Heil v. State</i> , 888 N.E.2d 875 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	22
<i>Hepting v. AT&T</i> , 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litigation</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A.V.H. v. R.J.V.H.</i> , 2011 WL 3477016 (Super. Ct. of N.J. Aug. 10, 2011)	22
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963) (Warren, C.J. concurring)	8
<i>M.M. v. J.B.</i> , 2010 WL 1200329 (Family Ct. Del. Jan. 12, 2010).....	22
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property at 104 E. Tenth St.</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 53 P.3d 1181 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433, 909 N.E.2d 1195, 882 N.Y.S.2d 357 (N.Y. 2009)	2, 4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. 2011-0033, (Ohio filed Jan. 6, 2011).....	2, 5
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	6, 15
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

D.C. Code § 23-522 (2011).....	16, 18
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)(2)(C).....	22
Utah R. Crim. P. 40(l)(1).....	18
Vt. R. Crim. P. 41(c)(4)(A), 41(g)(2).....	17
Sup.Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Google Maps, http://maps.google.com	9
Emily Berman, <i>Domestic Intelligence: New Powers, New Risks</i> (2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Janice Peterson, <i>Conflicting Views on No-warrant GPS Ruling</i> , Daily Herald (Sept. 5, 2010, 12:25 AM), http://www.heraldextra.com/news/local/article_6d44220a-e8d1-5d0b-a072-bce72e97a835.html (last visited on Oct. 2, 2011).....	18
Jennifer Valentino-Devries, “ <i>Stingray</i> ” <i>Phone Tracker Fuels Constitutional Clash</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 22, 2011), http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424053111904194604576583112723197574.html (last visited on Oct. 2, 2011).....	13
William Pentland, <i>The World’s Top Car-Owning Countries</i> (July 30, 2008, 1:00 PM), http://www.forbes.com/2008/07/30/energy-europe-automobiles-biz-energy-cx_wp_0730cars.html (last visited on Oct. 2, 2011).....	13
